TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2020-2-8

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NEW JERSEY HISTORIC PRESERVATION TRUST

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey has announced Historic Preservation Trust Fund Grant opportunities to provide grant funds in connection with historic preservation purposed; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of Chesterfield Township desires to apply for New Jersey Historic Preservation Trust Fund grants; and

WHEREAS, the Township has allocated matching funds in the 2020 budget in the amount of \$16,000 for this specific purpose; and

WHEREAS, Chesterfield Township is the owner of and controls the project site located of 300 Bordentown-Chesterfield Road, Chesterfield, NJ.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Committee of Township of Chesterfield approves the submission of the grant application for a Planning Grant for the property located at 300 Bordentown-Chesterfield Road, Chesterfield, NJ formerly the Chesterfield Township Municipal Building.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, Township Administrator and/or Township Clerk are hereby authorized to submit the application and execute any documents, agreements thereto with the New Jersey Historic Preservation on behalf of the Township of Chesterfield.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

~~~~~~~~

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on February 27, 2020 at which a quorum was present.

~~~~~

Caryn Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk

~~~~~~~~~